COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

KENNETH HAHN HALL OF ADMINISTRATION
500 WEST TEMPLE STREET, ROOM 525
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012-2706
PHONE: (213) 974-8301 FAX: (213) 626-5427

J. TYLER McCAULEY
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

November 14, 2006

TO: Mayor Michael D. Antonovich
Supervisor Gloria Molina
Supervisor Yvonne B. Burke
Supervisor Zev Yaroslavsky
Supervisor Don Knabe

1y

FROM: J. Tyler McCauley \V'

Auditor-Controller

SUBJECT: LOS ANGELES COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION AUDIT REPORT FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

In 1988, the County entered into a Ground Lease and Operating Agreement
(Agreement) with the Los Angeles County Fair Association (Association) for the
Association to use and develop the County Fairgrounds (Fairgrounds). The Agreement
requires the Association to pay rent to the County based on the Association’s gross
revenues from the use of the Fairgrounds. We contracted with a private Certified Public
Accounting firm, Mayer Hoffman McCann P.C. (MHM), to audit the rent paid to the
County by the Association for the year ended December 31, 2005.

MHM concluded that the Association overpaid the County $1,464 for the year ended
December 31, 2005. The overpayment is the net result of the following audit findings:

e The Association inadvertently reported some racing, and food and beverage
receipts as Interim (non-Fair revenue) revenues, when they should have been
reported as Fair revenues. Because the rent for Interim revenues is 3.5%, and
the rent for Fair revenues is 1%, the Association’s reporting error resulted in an
overpayment to the County of $2,374.

e The Association earned $26,000 in advertising revenue during “non-Fair time,” but
did not include it in the County Lease Calculation. Under the Agreement,
advertising revenue from “non-Fair time” must be included in the calculation. The

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service”



Board of Supervisors
November 14, 2006
Page 2

Association’s misclassification of this revenue resulted in an underpayment to the
County of $910.

The $2,374 overpayment and $910 underpayment result in the net overpayment to the
County of $1,464 for the year ended December 31, 2005.

In their audit of the Association for 2004, MHM reported that the Association had
overpaid the County a net of $5,466. MHM noted in their current review that the
Association had recovered the overpayment from the County.

Please call if you have any questions, or your staff may contact Terri Kasman at (626)
293-1121.

JTM:MMO:JLS: TK

H:\Fair Association Board Letter.doc

Attachments

c: David E. Janssen, Chief Administrative Officer
Los Angeles County Fair Association
Jim Henwood, President
Michael D. Seder, Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
Karen Furlow, Controller
Public Information Office
Audit Committee




COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Independent Accountant’s Report
On Applying Agreed Upon Procedures

Lease Year 2005 — Chief Administrative
Office County Fair Association

For the period January 1, 2005
through December 31, 2005

MHM

Mayer
Hoffman

McCann P.C.
An Independent CPA Firm




hy e 1D D .
L Ly

2301 Dupont Drive, Suite 200
irvine, California 92612
949-474-2020 ph
949.263-5520 fx
Wiyw,mhm-pe.com

Mr. J. Tyler NJ[C auley
Auditor-Controller
County of Los Angeles
Los Angeles, California

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT
ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

On January 20, 1988, the County of Los Angeles (County) entered into a Ground Lease and
Operating Agreement (Agreement) with the Los Angeles County Fair Association {Association)
for the use and development of the Los Angeles County Fairgrounds. The Agreement requires
that the Association to pay rent to the County. The rent payable is calculated by using gross
revenues derived from the use of the property and received by the Association during a lease
year, To determine the annual rent, the Association prepares a “Year to Date County Lease
Calculation” which summarizes the gross revenues received during that lease year, and calculates
the rent amount, in accordance with the Agreement.

We have performed the procedures enumerated below, which were agreed to by the County of
Los Angeles, solely to assist County management in evaluating the Los Angeles County Fair
Association’s compliance with the Ground [Lease and Operating Agreement, the First
Amendment to the Ground Lease and Operating Agreement (First Amendment), dated January
28, 2000, and the Second Amendment to the Ground Lease and Operating Agreement (Second
Amendment), dated September 30, 2003, between the County and the Association for the period
January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005. This engagement to apply agreed-upon procedures
was performed in accordance with the attestation standards established by the American Institute
of Certified Public Accountants. The sufficiency of the procedures is solely the responsibility of
the specified users of this report. Consequently, we make no representation regarding the
sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the purpose for which this report has
been requested or for any other purpose.

SUMMARY OF RESULTS

The procedures performed and the results of those procedures are identified below in detail. The
following is a summary of the more significant items noted as a result of those procedures,

. For Lease Year 2005, we noted two areas where our procedures required us to make
adjustments to the rent calculation that was submitted by the Fair Association. A
certain revenue reduction reported on the Lease Calculation did not appear to qualify
as a revenue exemption under the Lease Agreement. We also noted that the
Association misclassified certain revenues that should have been reported as Fair
revenues. The net effect is an overpayment of rent by the Fair Association of $1,464,
The overpayment is summarized as follows:

Adjustment to include certain advertising revenue ($26,000 * 3.5%)  § 910
Adjustment to reclassity certain revenue from interim (3.5%)
revenues fo Fair (1%) revenues (2.374)

Amount over paid by the Fair Association as of June 9,2006  $(1.464)
For additional details, please see items 4 and 7,



Mr. J. Tyler McCauley, Auditor-Controller
County of Los Angeles
Page 2 of 10

As reported in the 2004 report, certain revenues earned by the Fair Association were not
considered to meet the definition of “gross revenues” as defined in the lease agreement,
and accordingly, were not included as part of the County Lease Calculation. The
revenues in particular are from three entities - two subsidiaries of the Fair Association
(Barretts and Cornucopia), and the Hotel, which is owned by the Fair Association. Gross
revenues earned by subsidiaries (i.c. Cornucopia) are not included in the Lease
Calculation, but rents received from these subsidiaries and paid to the Fair Association
are included in the Lease Calculation. The treatment of subsidiary revenue and Hotel
revenue is unclear in the leasc agreement. [f is the opinion of the Chief Administrative
Office (CAQ) that the Fair properly excluded the gross revenues carncd by the Hotel,
Barretts and Cornucopia when preparing the County Lease Calculation. Since the CAO
has agreed that these revenues are not to be included, the definition of gross revenues may
need to be clarified, in writing, to specifically address the intentions of both the CAO and
the Fair.

For the significant items identified in the prior report, 2004 Lease Year, we ascertained
the current status of these items.

a. It was determined that the Association owed the County additional rent of $954.
Subsequent to June 9, 2006, County received the additional rent of $954 from the
Association.

b. It was determined that the Fair Association overpaid the County $6,420 in regard to
the accounting of certain freccway sign revenue, The Fair Association addressed this
overpayment by reducing the 2005 lease payment by $6,420.

¢. There was a recommendation to clarify the definition of gross revenues. The
recommendation had not been implemented as of June 9, 2006 and was repeated in
the 2005 Lease Year report. However, subsequent to June 9, 2006, the County and
the Association have agreed on the clarification of gross revenues, as described
below.

d. The internal control recommendation regarding cash receipts was fully implemented
by the Assoclation as of June 2, 2006.

Our procedures and findings are as follows:

1.

COUNTY LEASE CALCULATION

We obtained a copy of the most recent Lease Agreement, dated January 20, 1988, the First
Amendment, dated January 28, 2000, and the Second Amendment, dated September 30,
2003, between the County and the Association, We read the agreement and the amendments
to gain an understanding of the revenue categories to be included and excluded in gross
revenues for the calculation of rent,

We obtained a copy of the 2005 Year to Date Lease Calculation Schedule (Lease Calculation
Schedule) that was prepared by the Association in April 2006 (Iixhibit 1). We recalculated
the information contained on the Lease Calculation Schedule to determine if the form was
mathematically correct. We footed and cross footed all subtotals and totals, and recalculated
the rent payment for each revenue type.

Results: We noted no exceptions as a result of our procedures.



Mr. J. Tyler McCauley, Auditor-Controller
County of Los Angeles

Page 3 of 10

2. We obtained a copy of the Association’s 2005 trial balance for all revenue accounts. We
compared total revenue reported on the Lease Calculation Schedule to the total revenue per
the 2005 trial balance. We also compared all individual revenue line items on the Lease
Calculation Schedule over $2,000,000 to the corresponding revenue accounts in the 2005 trial
balance.

Results: We noted no exeeptions as a result of our procedures.

3. We obtained the Association’s 2005 Amnnual Report prepared by the Association’s
independent auditor, Grant Thornton, L.L.P., and compared total revenues per the audited
financial statements to the gross revenues on the Lease Calculation Schedule.

Results: Total revenues per the financial statement and the lease calculation schedule
were $68,447,232 and $47,134,470, respectively. The difference between amounts
reported on the lease calculation schedule and the audited financial statement is
summarized as follows:

Total revenues per audited financial statement $68,447,232
Add:
Intercompany eliminations 1,816,134
Less:
Hotel revenue 11,351,148
Barretts revenue 3,816,356
[nterest revenue 330,236
Cornucopia revenue 6,393,139
Gain on interest swap 1,238,017

Total revenues reported on the Lease calculation schedule  $47,134.470

Gross revenues carned by Cornucopia Foods, Inc. and Barretts (subsidiaries of the Fair
Association) and the Hotel are not included as part of the County Lease Calculation.
According to the Fair Association, the gross revenue earned by these entities
(Cornucopia, Basretts and the Hotel) is not considered to meet the definition of gross
revenues per the Lease Agreement, and therefore are not part of the County Lease
Calculation. This treatment is consistent with prior years. Cornucopia and Barretts do
pay rental income to the Fair, which is appropriately included in the County Lease
Calculation.

Upon reading the definition of gross revenues per the Lease Agreement, it appeats that
revenues earned by Cornucopia, the Hotel and Barretts may satisfy the definition of gross
revenues as outlined in the Lease Agreement: “gross revenues shall mean and include any
and all money and cash receipts, including but not limited to admissions; gross charges;
sales; rentals; fees; commissions; and in kind payments, assets, property or other things of
value, made or received in lieu thereof, received by the Fair Association from use of the
property...” Revenues carned by the Hotel, Barretts and Cornucopia were “received by”
the Fair Association, and were “from the use of the property”.



Mr. J. Tyler McCauley, Auditor-Controller
County of Los Angeles

Page 4 of 10

4.

It is the opinion of the Chief Administrative Office (CAQ) that the Fair properly excluded
the gross revenues eamed by the Hotel, Barretts and Cornucopia. Since the CAO has
agreed that these revenues are not to be included, the definition of gross revenues may
need to be clarified to specifically address the intentions of both the CAO and the Fair.

We had previously recommended that the County consider amending the lease agreement
(or at a minimum prepare a letter of correspondence) to clarify the definition of gross
revenues to specifically address the inclusion or exclusion of the gross revenues earned
by Cornucopia, the Hotel and Barretts. As of June 9, 20006, the recommendation had not
been implemented. Subsequent to June 9, 2006, the Counmty Counsel reviewed and
approved the CAQO’s letter of understanding which clarifies the definition of “Gross
Revenues” per the Agreement. The Fair Association reviewed the letter of understanding
and had no objections.

In accordance with the Agreement, the Fair Association segregated Fair Revenue from
Interim (non-fair) Revenue. The annual lease payment is calculated using 1% for fair
revenues and 3.5% for interim revenues. We obtained an understanding of the methodalogy
used in classifying Fair Revenues versus Interim Revenues on the Lease Calculation
Schedule. The classifications are based on specific revenue accounts reflected in the trial
balance. We selected all gross revenue line items over $2,000,000 and recalculated ihe
portions allocated to fair revenue and interim revenue.

Results: We noted that certain racing revenues and certain food and beverage revenues
were inadvertently reported as mterim revenues when they should have been
reported as Fair revenue in the amounts of $74,499 and $20,483, respectively.
This resulted in an overpayment by the Association of $2,374.

The overpayment is calculated as follows:

Total
Revenue Fair Non-Fair County

Amounts Revenue Rent Revenue Rent Lecase

Racing $ 4,808,462 1% 48,085 3.5% - 48,085
Food & bev 3,863,135 1% 38,631 3.5% - 38,631
Food & bev 1,924,053 1% “ 3.5% 67,342 67,342
Total that should have been paid 154,058

Less amount calculated by Association 156,432

Amount overpaid by Association

To summarize the effect of the above adjustments, we revised the Fair Association’s

“Year to Date County Lease Calculation.” This revised calculation is documented in
Exhibit 2.



M. J. Tyler McCauley, Auditor-Controller
County of Los Angeles
Page 5 of 10

5. For the more significant gross revenue categories, we performed specific tests to ascertain
whether selected revenue entries were in agreement with the appropriate supporting
documentation and properly recorded in the trial balance (posted to the cotrect account). Our
specific tests are described as follows:

A. Admissions — We reviewed the Admissions, Parking and Carmival Revenue Report

(Revenue Report), which summarized revenues for the entire Fair period of twenty one
days. We compared the summary revenue report to the daily Revenue Reports. In
addition, we compared the totals from the Revenue Reports to the trial balance.

Results: We noted no exceptions as a result of our procedures.

We selected four days from the daily Revenue Reports (9/9/05, 9/17/05, 9/24/05 and
10/1/05). We obtained the Admission Summaries and compared the actual cash received
per summaries to the amount reported on the daily Revenue Reports.

Results: We noted no exceptions as a result of our procedures.

. Food and Beverage Sales — We selected two individually significant cash receipts posted

to the General Ledger Detail to determine if amounts were properly recorded as Fair
Revenue. We obtained details for the concession deposits posted on 8/16/05 and 10/1/05.
From the details of the deposits, we also agreed four of the individually significant
amounts 1o cash receipt records and obtained concession contracts for vendors to ensure
that the term of the occupancy was during the Fair period.

Results: We noted no exceptions as a result of our procedures.

. Parking — We selected four days from the daily Revenue Reports (9/9/05, 9/17/05,

9/24/05 and 10/1/05) and obtained the Parking Sumimaries for those four days. From the
Parking Summaries, we selected the significant parking attendant revenue-amounts and
obtained the individual “Parking Salesman’s Daily Reports” (Daily Reports). We
compared the amounts per the Daily Reports to the amounts reported on the daily Parking
Summaries.

Results: We noted no exceptions as a result of our procedures.

Fair Sales — We selected two individually significant cash receipts posted to the General
Ledger Detail to determine if amounts were properly recorded as Fair Revenue. We
obtained details for the commercial deposits posted on 7/12/05 and 8/1/05. From the
details of the deposits, we also agreed four of the individually significant amounts to cash
receipt records, and obtained concession contracts for vendors to ensure that the term of
the occupancy was during the Fair period.

Results: We noted no exceptions as a result of our procedures.



Mzr. J. Tyler MeCauley, Auditor-Controller
County of Los Angeles
Page 6 of 10

6. We obtained the General Ledger Detail dated January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005
for the following accounts: Admissions (Department 30), Food & Beverage (Department 34),
Parking (Department 25), Fair Sales (Department 52), and Racing (Department 60), We
compared the total revenues per the General Ledger Detail to the Association’s Lease
Calculation Schedule.

Results: We noted no exceptions as a result of our procedures.

7. For all adjustments identified on the Lease Calculation Schedule, we obtained the general
ledger detail and cash receipt records, and reviewed the lease agreement to determine if
adjustments made to gross revenues were allowable exclusions in accordance with the lease
agreement,

Results: We found that adjustments were properly excluded and supported except for the
following, which resulted in an underpayment of rent in the amount of $910.

Per Article 3.07.a. of the Ground Lease and Operating Agreement, “advertising or
promotional considerations received in connection with the operation of the Fair” is
excluded from the calculation of gross revenues. Total advertising revenue of $26,000
received during the non-fair time should not have been excluded from the Lease
Calculation.

The additional amount due 1s calculated as follows:

Amount

Revenue Fair Non-Fair Due To

Amounts Revenue Rent Revenue Rent County
Sponsorship $.26.000 1% - 3.5% 910 910
Total 26.000 - 910 910

To summarize the effect of the above adjustments, we revised the Association’s “Year to
Date County Lease Caleulation.” This Accountant revised calculation is documented in
Exhibit 2.

TESTING OF WEEKEND NET REVENUES

8. We obtained a copy of the First Amendment to the Ground Lease and Operating Agreement,
dated January 28, 2000 between the Association and the County. In accordance with the
Amendment, the Association is entitled to receive a credit against the Lease Year 2005 rent
in an amount equal to the lesser of $200,000, or a sum equal to the Projected Weekend Event
Net Revenue, less actual Weekend Event Net Revenue, realized by the Association. Per the
work order, the Projected Weekend Event Net Revenue for 2005 was $9,874,632. The actual
Weekend Event Net Revenue for 2005 reported by the Association was $6,043,401.



Mr. J. Tyler McCauley, Auditor-Controller
County of Los Angeles
Page 7 of 10

10.

11,

We read the amendment to determine which events are to be included and excluded in
weekend events net revenues for the calculation of the available rent credit. We obtained a
copy of the Association’s Summary of Weekend Event Net Revenue. This Summary was a
six page excel document that identified all weekend events that occurred during 2005. The
total weekend event net revenue per the Summary was $6,043,401. We compared the events
included in the calculation of weekend event net revenues to a scparate listing of actual
weekend events held during 2005 and ascertained if five of the weekend events held were
properly included or excluded.

Results: We noted no exceptions as a result of our procedures.

We obtained the frial balance by project and compared the total net revenues to the
Association’s Summary of Weekend Event Net Revenue.

Results: We noted no exceptions as a result of our procedures.

As stated in the First Amendment to the Ground Lease and Operating Agreement, dated
January 28, 2000, Section 1(a), if Actual Weekend Event Net Revenues do not meet or
exceed Projected Weekend Event Net Revenues for lease year 2003, the Association is
allowed to apply a rent credit to reduce the amount of rent owed to the County for the use of
the fair property. The available credit is an amount equal to the lesser of $200,000 or a sum
equal to the Projected Weekend Event Net Revenue less Actual Weekend Event Net Revenue
realized by the Fair Association for the Lease Year in question. We recalculated the 2005
Weekend Event Net Revenue and the 2005 Rent Credit Schedules to determine if the rent
credit was properly taken.

Results: We noted no exceptions as a result of our procedures, The Association
qualifies for the 2005 Rent Credit of $200,000. See Exhibit 4 for the calculation.

We obtained an understanding of the methodology used to determine *Projected Weekend
Event Net Revenues” and “Actual Weekend Event Net Revenues”. We then ascertained
whether Actual Weekend Event Net Revenues were “computed in a manner consistent in all
respects with the calculation of Projected Weekend Event Net Revenues” as required per
Section 15.19 of the agreement.

Results: We noted no exceptions as a result of our procedures.

. To arrive at a Weekend Event Net Revenue amount of $6,043,401, the Association excluded

certain net revenue earned from “weekend” events that took place on a day other than Friday,
Saturday, or Sunday. “Weekend” event is defined by the Fair Association as any event held
during any day of the week. This is in accordance with the Amendment and was evidenced on
the Summary of Weekend Event Net Revenue with a separate column, Week Day
Exclusions. The total of this exclusion column was $1,505,904.

We obtained the Weekend Events Actual Net Revenue Schedule and recalculated five of the
amounts reflected in the Weekday Exclusions column to determine if the correct amount was
property excluded.

Results: We noted no exceptions as a result of our procedures.



Mr. J. Tyler McCauley, Auditor-Controller
County of Los Angeles
Page 8 of 10

RENT PAYABLE TO COUNTY

13. We compared the total payment made to the total rent calculated by the Association for the
period January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005.

Results: Our calculation of the 2005 rent owed to the County as of June 9, 2006 is as

follows:
Percentage
per Agreement Net Revenues Rent

Fair revenue 1% 328,094,435 280,944
Interim revenue 3.5% 14,189,152 496,621
Subtotal $42,283,587 777,565
Less: Allowable credit (200,000)
2005 Rent 577,565
Less reduction for 2004 overpayment (6,420)
Rent paid to the County on April 27, 2006 (572.609)
Rent owed to the County as of June 9, 2006 $ (1.464)

14, We obtained a copy of the check paid to the County and reviewed Article 3, Section 3.01
and 3.06 of the Agreement to ascertain that remittance was required to be submitted on or
before May 1.

Results: We noted no exceptions as a result of our procedures,

15, If there was an additional amount owed to the County, we determined if the additional
amount due exceeded five percent (5%) of the total that should have been paid. Article
14.13c, paragraph 2 of the lease agreement states that “if the additional amount due exceeds
5% of the total amount that should have been paid as determined...Fair Association shall
also pay the cost of the audit.”

Results: We noted no exceptions as a result of our procedures.



Mr. J. Tyler McCauley, Auditor-Controller
County of Los Angeles
Page 9 of 10

OTHER PROCEDURES

16. We obtained the Balance Sheet for the period ended December 31, 2005, the Advance
Deposits schedule that tracks unearned income throughout the year and the General Ledger
detail for the Unearned Income account. We compared the detail of the total amount of
unearned income at December 31, 2005 to the Advance Deposits schedule and verified that
amounts recorded in the unearned income account pertained to monies received in advance
for future events.

Results: We noted no exceptions as a result of our procedures.

17. To ensure that 2005 revenues were applied in a manner consistent with the prior year, we
compared current year net revenues (fair and interim) to prior year net revenues. Our specific
tests are described as follows:

A. For fluctuations greater than $100,000 and 15%, we inguired with Association
management as to the cause for such fluctuation.

Results: The following line items had fluctuations that warranted an explanation from

management:
Net Current Net Prior Dollar Percent
Year (2005) Year (2004) Change Change
Interim Revenue:
Training $ 2,053,796 1,704,847 348,949 20% A
Year sales 3,061,875 2,628,391 433,484 16% B
Fair Revenue:
Grand stand $903,071 640,634 262,437 41% C

A. Fair management indicated that an agreement was entered between the Association
and Southern California Off-Track Wagering, Inc. (SCOTW, Inc.) to reimburse the
Fair Association for certain costs directly arising from the provision of off track
stabling of thoroughbred race horses. Per inquiry with Management, the increase is
due to increase in contract terms from the prior year.

B. Fair management indicated that this account represents the building rentals for the
vear round events. There was an increase from the prior year as a result of increased
rates and shows in the current year compared to the prior year.

C. Fair management indicated that this account represents concert ticket admission held
from Thursdays through Sunday. In the prior year, the Fair was open from Friday
through Sunday for three weeks. However, in the current year, it was changed to
Wednesday through Sunday, extending to four weekends. Therefore, there were four
more concert days.



Mr. J. Tyler McCauley, Auditor-Controller
County of Los Angeles
Page 10 0f 10

18.

i9.

20.

STATUS OF PRIOR COMMENTS

In prior years, we gained an understanding of the flow of transactions and collection
procedures over certain Association’s revenue sources. Through meetings with appropriate
personnel, we ascertained the flow of information for the admissions and
commetcial/concessions revenue areas. For the current lease year, we determined the status
of our recommendation to have an individual in the Supervisory level not involved in the
cash receipts process, maintain a log of pre-numbered receipts and that all receipts should be
reconciled for any missing or out of sequence receipts. This segregation of duties would
enhance controls to reduce or eliminate any individuals from issuing cash receipts, but not
turning in the money.

Results: The Association had fully implemented the procedures in late December 2005.

As a result of our procedures for Lease Year 2004, we had mdicated that the Association
made a net overpayment to the County in the amount of $5,466. We inquired about the
status of payment.

Results: The Association remitted their 2005 rent payment on April 27, 2006 net of
$6,420 overpayment. Subsequent to June 9, 2006, the Association remitted $954 owed for
certain non-fair time advertising revenue.

SECOND AMENDMENT

Pursuant to the Ground Lease, portions of the property, while not being used by the Fair
Association, may be used by the Los Angeles County Sheriff (“Sheriff”) for departmental
training purposes. In accordance with the Second Amendment, the Sheriff may direct the
Fair Association, on an annual basis, to perform maintenance and repair work that does not
exceed $55,000 in aggregate, unless approved by the Board of Supervisors.

We inquired with the Fair Association in regard to the amount of funds received from the
Sheriff for maintenance and repair work performed as a result of the Second Amendment.

Results: Based upon the inquiry, the Association did not receive any funds from the
Sheriff since the Sheriff did not send them an itemized list of work to be performed.

We were not engaged to, and did not, perform an audit, the objective of which would be the
expression of an opinion on the specified elements, accounts, or items, Accordingly, we do not
express such an opinion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have
come to our attention that would have been reported to you.

This report is intended solely for the use of the County and should not be used by those who have
not agreed to the procedures and taken responsibility for the sufficiency of the procedures for
their purposes.

p?fa;yf Syt S Dt Car ,.%f

June 9, 2006



STHTO6LL L HC0'66Y 6 VELBSTYL  (rOPIFGIST) COBIE LLIOLE TEHEE'GLT 9T ZET 666°LT (17'89t°260°T) L$°0T6950°0¢€ 09°69L'PEI LY

86'65L°CE L6ERYLE 333 63111826 (06 111876} 6L°6TT 9581 109.01 00T RED09°LTT (68°909°LT1) LLEITECE 9LV ITT Al
108405 SE§IEY %5 9L'SSTHTT - 9L SSTHTL 90'659 2%00°T 00'906°S9 - 009065 9L°191°T61 MOYS 58101]
SETIL1L CELEBIL [ A% PALELECOT - YOSELEE0T - %001 - - - FOEELES0T nren
TP L79'¢8 LTS8 %8°E 18°L6¥'97FC - 1871689717 - 2%00'1 - - - 18 465°9%1T A1
ol Lp6'6Y SE°2L09°T %S¢ 6THERTL - 6T E6Y 7L EO6EE'LY %O0'T  TTO6'EEL'y - TSTI6 EELY (1291308 Suoes
€T 811 $9°LE € oF S’y - b SLN'L 65°LL %001 SI6SLL - CU6SLL 5PESS ud SpEnos
1L°6E0°6 - k3 - - - 1270806 %00't OFLO'EN6 - 9F LL0°C06 O 1LYCH6 puespued

- - k3 - (08°€85FS) 7Y - %400'T - {Too0eg’ ) TELI90ERTL 7E'C61°688' disiosuods

- - ¢ - (07985791} 0T 98811 - 7600°L - {00 000°1 13 00°000°7 ¥ OTOBESLY ushs Ceasoay
voePLLT 00'sE %S'E 00000t - 000001 PRI %O0L OFEEFTLLT - OTECH ILLT 9EECHTLLT P[RS ApE
65 65T°1S - %UC'E - - - 6 6FT'1S %0l 65'8CE VTS - G6SIRSEHTIS (3339 74N sajes ey
Py et 0L $5'¢O1°L6T %L’ FECLSTIN0E - PESLE1O0'E - %0071 - - - FESL87190°E sajes 34
£1LER'E - %8'€ - - - EULEP'E %001 - SLTILEBE CLTILERE Suquyxa
26°L0¢ Al %S'€ 657008 - 60°00¢ 0+'06T %00 T - 00°G50°62 oL FeeT SUuey MataTel
LTEE901 92°850°89 %8¢ 16°CES 16T - 16°CEEHH6 19°97'8¢ %00 L ) - SHISYTPSE 98 (SE°L8LC A3q % POOJ
bG 918" 9ISy %S '€ 0010971 - 60 109°2E1 - 200°T - - - Q0 109°28T n3 26prqmpan
67 9£9°89 - %S¢ - - - 67°9€9°89 UOOT  SL8TO'E98 - SLBTIE98'D ££'825°€98'9 SUBISSIUPE
LL LY LLTHE %$¢ LEE6L'6 {89'9¢8°0L) SOH5Y°08 g %001 - - - S0 05908 SRR
£8°686" 11 Y0891 ELT %8¢ TETLECLT'E - TOULEETE GLLIYIE WO STELUTRTE - STOLLIBLE L8Is16es’e Suppred
16 0L9°S LE0L9'S %SE £9°LT0T91 - £9°L70'791 - %O’ - - - £9°L70781 soniae)
01T ol'z %S¢ 0609 - on'0g - - - - 00709 woueRRULLID
83'8Ele LY669T %E'E ceesisL (op CLT103°L) 6278018291 TULLE [0 R S A (0005758} LT $E0RE018'Y vipe

ey B ES sG] IUUSATY N DRUIEABY 85577 ERIVERCH) BTRHT A0 g SHEATY 18N STWFASY §85°] INUBAST IS FOIOADY U0,
.QERVU w7 .ummo .:NL—LGOZ bw,..k. .E\.,Z. QMNU Rty

Gouz Rdy e Bopuassy 2 £q paidaxd £007 12ARS0A(] ~ BOUSINI[EY) ISET SJUNTT) NB(] 03 IL3 R

ONBOOSHY Mgy Munos saduy $oy




89 F9<LLL £U0E9 96 erISTesIr) OPIrEsLT FF998786'9L SEFF608T CLPEEPOO'RT (9K L80°7)  9UC06 [ST°0E QY60 PCLLE
G 6SLEE EESY L %S'€ 68111826 (06°111°826) 6L €T 958'1 LO9LT' 85750941 {68°909°221) LLEITEST AF
TO8L0°C S68IYY %$'S 9L $CT'9TE - 9L §5T°9T1 9659 30°906°59 - 00°006'¢9 AT PSI0Y
$8E8SIL SST8RTL %S¢ PO CELESOT - B SHLESHT - - - - twen
LTS T LTY'SS %SE 18°L6P°ITHE - 1§ LEPOEYT - - - - mu
9 P80eY - %SE - - - T9'ES0°SH 1 TorSoRY - 11Z9F"S08° Y fwoes
€z s ¥o'LE %S'E ar'cio’l - 0F L0t 65°LL £166L°L - CIBSL°L I3 Spunas?
Y0806 - %< - - - 1L0€0°6 O] 27 €06 - OF 1L0°C06 puesspuesy
G006 00016 %S '€ 0000097 {68°¢88'87) 0% CBE S - - (ze119'0g8°L) TS LI90ER dugsaosuods
- - %S - (0793 +91) 07085591 - - (000001 D G0°000° 11 ufss Azamang
rS6rLLT 0S¢ %SE 00 000°L - 00'000°% 9CCEKTLLT - 9SG ESHTLLT safes Ape
655471C - %< ¢ - - - 6S8SEFILS - 65 RSEETIC sofes xey
Po'691 201 FOCOL201 %S PECLEIINE - FESIRTIO0'S - - - - s2frs 1A
[AWZ323 - A% - - - £YLEr'E - CLTILEYS suquxa
06'L0¢ (A %€ 00°06¢ - 06 00§ 0¥ D6T 50°0p6°6T - 90°080°6¢ SUBIBY MIAIITE
G17ELESOT FEFE'LY %S’ 19780461 - 19°TE0FT6E SEIEYRE [FALREINEY - CLPETEOR'E ATq 2§ PO
FO9ISY POOIR'Y %5 € 00109 LEL - 90°109°LET - - - - 49 aBprqpaid
6791929 - %S¢ - - - 6T'9£9°89 %001 SLRT9CHS9 - SLRTY 98 CLBIHEISY SUMSSIPY
LLTYE LLTYE %S '€ LEEOL'S {89°658°04) 50'0£9°08 - %00'1 - - - SO0EH N smen
g 2] F0'891°¢1L %5 E TOTLEEETE - T9TLLELTE 6L LIPS %001 STHLLTFTE - CTBLLIFLS LRI61°CLe Supped
LEDIGS L6°0L9°S U%s'E £9'1Z0°791 - £9'L267 - Yl ¥ - - - £9°LT0T91 ST
ore 01T %8¢ 00°DY - 6009 - %001 - - - 6000 HOREOTUNUIIOD
89°8¢1°¢ L9669 Ya$ € CUEEt’is (OrsiZ 109 ) 6L/8UMRLOT T %00 ¥EITEEY (60°0¢T'88) FCILITEY CE08S0IRT wpe
FFEF] STEFT AN 7 SnGATY N TSRS ATy i STEARY N SAUCARY $5¢7] FAUGAIY, 18, SGATY (B0
bﬂ:oU B A ) O HEFUON et N 2D AHey

QuOZ Uy al Jerunosay wy Aq paredasd appayas pasiaey

Zuqpy

COOT NYWIIARACT - ROUERWET) AFNOTY hﬁﬁzou duCy oy feay

uoneaossy e Qunor) sopguy soq



Exhibit 3
Los Angeles County Fair Association
Lease Payable
For the Period Ended December 31, 2005

GROSS RENT
REVENUE RATE AMOUNT

FAIR REVENUE:
Total Revenue $ 30,151,903

Excluded items:

Sponsorship (1,830,611)
State Appropriation (88,250)
Freeway sign (11,000)
RV Part 50% pro rata share (127,607)
Adjusted gross fair revenue 28,094,435 1.0% 280,944
INTERIM REVENUE:
Total interim revenue 16,982,566

Excluded items:

[and Rent - Sheraton (50,012)

Government payments (1,551,263)

RV Park 50% pro rata share (928,112)

Trams (70,857)

Sponsorship (28,584)

Freeway sign (164,586)

Adjusted gross interim revenue 14,189,152 3.5% 496,621
PARCEL 1 REVENUE - 75.0% -
TOTAL RENT AMOUNT 777,565
Credits:

Rent credit (see exhibit 4) {200,000)
TOTAL 2005 RENT CALCULATED 571,565
Less reduction for 2004 overpayment (6,420)
Less Rent Paid on April 27, 2006 (572,609)

TOTAL RENT OVERPAID (as of June 9, 2006) § (1,464)



Exhibit 4
1.OS ANGELES COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION

2005 Weekend Event Revenue

Year Round Event Facility Revenue $ 2,843,171

Weekend F&B Revenues 1,541,995

Weekend Parking Revenues 3,164,139

Weekday F&B, Parking and Service Exclusions {1,505,904)

Net Weekend Event Revenue 6,043,401
Total Actual Revenues $ 6,043,401

Projected Revenues (including gun shows) $ 9.874,632

Actual Revenues 6,043,401

Excess (Shortfall) from Projection $ (3,831,231

Available rent credit - Year 2005 $ 200,000



